members of the Commission's staff will attend the following meeting related to the Midcontinent Independent System Operator, Inc. (MISO)—PJM Interconnection, LLC (PJM) Joint and Common Market Initiative (Docket No. AD14–3–000): MISO/PJM Joint

Stakeholder Meeting—March 21, 2014 The above-referenced meeting will be held at: MISO Headquarters, 720 City Center Drive, Carmel, IN 46032–7574.

The above-referenced meeting is open to the public.

Further information may be found at www.misoenergy.org.

The discussions at the meeting described above may address matters at issue in the following proceedings:

Docket No. EL13–47, FirstEnergy Solutions Corp. and Allegheny Energy Supply Company, LLC v. PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.

Docket No. ER14–503, PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.

Docket No. ER14–876, Midcontinent Independent System Operator, Inc. and PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.

Docket No. ER14–862, Midcontinent Independent System Operator, Inc. and PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.

Docket No. EL13–88, Northern Indiana Public Service Company v. Midcontinent Independent System Operator, Inc. and PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.

Docket No. ER13–2233, Midcontinent Independent System Operator, Inc. Docket No. ER14–381, PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.

Docket No. EL11–34, Midcontinent Independent System Operator, Inc. Docket No. EL14–21, Southwest Power Pool,

Docket No. EL14–21, Southwest Power Pool, Inc. v. Midcontinent Independent System Operator, Inc.

Docket No. EL14–30, Midcontinent Independent System Operator, Inc. v. Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. ER11–1844, Midwest Independent System Operator, Inc.

Docket No. ER13–1864, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket Nos. ER13–1923–000, ER13–1938– 000, ER13–1943–000, ER13–1943–001, ER13–1945–000, Midcontinent Independent System Operator, Inc.

Docket Nos. ER13–1924–000, ER13–1926– 000, ER13–1927–000, ER13–1936–000, ER13–1944–000, ER13–1947–000, PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.

Docket Nos. ER13–1937–000, ER13–1939–000, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. ER14–1174, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. ER14–1405, PJM Interconnection,

Docket No. ER14–1406, Midcontinent Independent System Operator, Inc. Docket No. ER14–1407, Southwest Power Pool. Inc.

For more information, contact Mary Cain, Office of Energy Policy and Innovation, Federal Energy Regulatory Commission at (202) 502–6337 or mary.cain@ferc.gov.

Dated: March 13, 2014.

Kimberly D. Bose,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2014-06118 Filed 3-19-14; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6717-01-P

EXPORT-IMPORT BANK OF THE UNITED STATES

[Public Notice: 2014-0020]

Application for Final Commitment for a Long-Term Loan or Financial Guarantee in Excess of \$100 Million: AP088641XX

AGENCY: Export-Import Bank of the United States.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: This Notice is to inform the public, in accordance with Section 3(c)(10) of the Charter of the Export-Import Bank of the United States ("Ex-Im Bank"), that Ex-Im Bank has received an application for final commitment for a long-term loan or financial guarantee in excess of \$100 million (as calculated in accordance with Section 3(c)(10) of the Charter). Comments received within the comment period specified below will be presented to the Ex-Im Bank Board of Directors prior to final action on this transaction. Comments received will be made available to the public.

DATES: Comments must be received on or before April 14, 2014 to be assured of consideration before final consideration of the transaction by the Board of Directors of Ex-Im Bank.

ADDRESSES: Comments may be submitted through Regulations.gov at WWW.REGULATIONS.GOV. To submit a comment, enter EIB-2014-0020 under the heading "Enter Keyword or ID" and select Search. Follow the instructions provided at the Submit a Comment screen. Please include your name, company name (if any) and EIB-2014-0020 on any attached document.

Reference: AP088641XX.

Purpose and Use

Brief description of the purpose of the transaction: To support the export of U.S.-manufactured commercial aircraft to Azerbaijan.

Brief non-proprietary description of the anticipated use of the items being exported: To provide air cargo services globally.

To the extent that Ex-Im Bank is reasonably aware, the item(s) being exported are not expected to be used to produce exports or provide services in competition with the exportation of goods or provision of services by a United States industry.

Parties

Principal Supplier: The Boeing Company.

Obligor: Silk Way Airlines LLC. Guarantor: International Bank of Azerbaijan.

Description of Items Being Exported

Boeing 747 aircraft.

Information on Decision: Information on the final decision for this transaction will be available in the "Summary Minutes of Meetings of Board of Directors" on http://exim.gov/newsandevents/boardmeetings/board/.

Confidential Information: Please note that this notice does not include confidential or proprietary business information; information which, if disclosed, would violate the Trade Secrets Act; or information which would jeopardize jobs in the United States by supplying information that competitors could use to compete with companies in the United States.

Kalesha Malloy,

Agency Clearance Officer, Office of the Chief Information Officer.

[FR Doc. 2014–06087 Filed 3–19–14; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6690-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION

NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION

[OMB Control No. 9000-0134; Docket 2014-0055; Sequence 10]

Federal Acquisition Regulation; Information Collection; Environmentally Sound Products

AGENCIES: Department of Defense (DOD), General Services Administration (GSA), and National Aeronautics and Space Administration (NASA).

ACTION: Notice of request for public comments regarding an extension to an existing OMB clearance.

SUMMARY: Under the provisions of the Paperwork Reduction Act (44 U.S.C. chapter 35), the Regulatory Secretariat Division (MVCB) will be submitting to the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) a request to review and approve an extension of a previously approved information collection requirement concerning environmentally sound products.

DATES: Submit comments on or before May 19, 2014.

ADDRESSES: Submit comments identified by Information Collection